

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 534 Tuesday 28 September 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Accident Towing Services Act 2007

APPOINTMENT OF ALLOCATION BODY FOR THE MELBOURNE CONTROLLED AREA

1. Purpose

The purpose of this notice is to appoint an allocation body for the Melbourne controlled area.

2. Authorising Provision

This notice is made under section 47 of the **Accident Towing Services Act 2007**. Section 47 provides that the Secretary may, by notice, appoint a person or body to be the allocation body for a controlled area. The notice must be published in the Government Gazette.

3. Commencement

This notice comes into operation on midday 30 September 2021.

4. Appointment

I, Paul Younis, Secretary to the Department of Transport, appoint Probe Contact Solutions Australia Pty Ltd as the allocation body for the Melbourne controlled area, which is the area declared to be the Melbourne controlled area by notice published in the Government Gazette No. S 461, on Tuesday 9 November 2010, entitled 'Declaration of Controlled Area'.

This appointment is to remain in force until 6 August 2026.

Dated 28 September 2021

PAUL YOUNIS Secretary Department of Transport

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au